©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2018
June, 2019 − Rev. 1
1 Publication Order Number:
STK554U392C/D
STK554U392C-E
Intelligent Power Module
(IPM)
600 V, 15 A

MARKING DIAGRAM
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 12 of this data sheet.
STK554U392C = Specific Device Code
A = Year
B = Month
C = Production Site
DD = Factory Lot code
Device marking is on package underside
SIP29 62 x 21.8FP−1
CASE 127EZ
STK554U392C
ABCDD
STK554U392C−E
2
Figure 2. Application Schematic
Control
Circuit
(5V)
STK554U392C
13pin: P
7pin: U −
VCC
V,V2:6pin
W,VS 3: 2pin
HIN1:20pin
HIN2:22pin
HIN3:23pin
LIN1:24pin
LIN2:25pin
LIN3:26pin
TH:27pin
VDD:28pin
VSS :29pin
Motor
CD4
CS1 CS2
VD 4 = 15 V
+
ITRIP:16pin
10pin:U, VS 1
VB 2: 5pin
VB 3: 1pin
RTH RP
U,VS 1:10pin
VB 1: 9pin
+
CB1
+
CB2
+
CB3
 6pin:V, VS 2
 2pin:W, VS 3
FLTEN:18pin
RS,
Controller
19pin: V −
21pin: W −
RSU
RSV
RSW
Op −Amp,
Controller
Usage Precaution
1. It is essential that warning length between
terminals in the snubber circuit be kept as short as
possible to reduce the effect of surge voltages.